

No. 12-1363

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID F. EVANS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

REGINALD B. GILLESPIE, JR.
WILSON & RATLEDGE, PLLC
4600 Marriott Drive, Ste. 400
Raleigh, NC 27612
Phone: 919.787.7711
*Attorney for Respondents
The City of Durham, et al.*

MICHAEL A. VATIS
Counsel of Record
ROGER E. WARIN
MATTHEW J. HERRINGTON
LEAH M. QUADRINO
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
MVatis@steptoe.com
Phone: 212.506.3927
*Attorneys for Respondents
The City of Durham, et al.*

Table of Contents

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Background.....	2
B. Disposition Below	5
ARGUMENT	6
A. There Is No Circuit Split on the Standard for Determining When a Prosecutor Breaks the Causal Chain Between a Police Investigator's Actions and an Arrest	7
B. There Is No Circuit Split on Whether Fabrication of Evidence Alone Violates Substantive Due Process	18
C. The Government's Position in <i>Pottawattamie County</i> Supports the Fourth Circuit's Decision	22
D. The Fourth Circuit's Decision Was Correct	26
E. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle For Resolving the Questions Presented	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	18, 19, 30
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	30
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	36
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	30
<i>Awabdy v. City of Adelanto</i> , 368 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Barts v. Joyner</i> , 865 F.2d 1187 (11th Cir. 1989)	15, 16, 32
<i>Beck v. City of Upland</i> , 527 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2008)	13, 14, 15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	30
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	32
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967)	35
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 20 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	19
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	19
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	29
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	12
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980).....	26, 27
<i>Egervary v. Young</i> , 366 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1049 (2005).....	9, 27, 28
<i>Gregory v. City of Louisville</i> , 444 F.3d 725 (6th Cir. 2006).....	9, 10, 20
<i>Gregory v. City of Louisville</i> , No. 3:01-00535-TDR, slip op. (W.D. Ky., Mar. 29, 2004).....	10
<i>Gutierrez-Rodriguez v. Cartagena</i> , 882 F.2d 553 (1st Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	35
<i>Hand v. Gary</i> , 838 F.2d 1420 (5th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	26
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Hector v. Watts</i> , 235 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	9, 28
<i>Jones v. Cannon</i> , 174 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Jones v. City of Chicago</i> , 856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Landrigan v. City of Warwick</i> , 628 F.2d 736 (1st Cir. 1980)	20, 21
<i>Layne & Bowler Corp. v. W. Well Works</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923).....	35
<i>Limone v. Condon</i> , 372 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	27, 28
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977).....	19
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980).....	29
<i>McGhee v. Pottawattamie Cnty.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 862 (S.D. Iowa 2007), <i>aff'd</i> <i>in part and rev'd in part</i> , 514 F.3d 739, <i>amended</i> , 547 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>McGhee v. Pottawattamie County</i> , 547 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. granted</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2002 (2009), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 558 U.S. 1103 (2010).....	21, 22, 25
<i>McKinley v. City of Mansfield</i> , 404 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2005).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Michaels v. McGrath</i> , 531 U.S. 1118 (2001).....	11
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	19
<i>Newsome v. McCabe</i> , 256 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>North Carolina v. Taylor</i> , 713 S.E.2d 82 (N.C. Ct. App. 2011).....	34
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928).....	29
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	29
<i>Penn. Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	9
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1497 (2012).....	32, 33, 34, 36
<i>Shock v. Tester</i> , 405 F.2d 852 (8th Cir. 1969).....	21
<i>Smiddy v. Varney</i> , 665 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1981).....	14, 15
<i>Smiddy v. Varney</i> , 803 F. 2d 1469 (9th Cir. 1986).....	15, 28
<i>Townes v. City of New York</i> , 176 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Whitlock v. Brueggemann</i> , 682 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 981 (2013).....	17
<i>Wray v. City of New York</i> , 490 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2007)	11, 12, 13
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000)	11, 12, 13

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	13, 18, 19, 22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	29
18 U.S.C. § 241	34
18 U.S.C. § 242	34
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-209.....	34
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-221.1.....	34
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-226.....	34
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 17C-11	34
12 N.C. Admin. Code 9A.0203, 9A.0204	34

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	35
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS

Oxford English Dictionary (2013 online version), www.oed.com	26
